Journal of Information Systems Engineering and Management
2025, 10(48s)
e-ISSN: 2468-4376
 892 Copyright © 2024 by Author/s and Licensed by JISEM. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License
which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Development of an Optimized PID Control Strategy for PV-
Integrated Microgrids in Modern Power System

conditions.
By offering faster response times, reduced oscillations, and improved current control under diverse fault
conditions, the optimized PI controller significantly enhanced the microgrid’s stability and reliability. These results
validate the controller’s ability to improve PV microgrid performance, particularly during outages and high current
demand, thereby contributing to stronger and more efficient renewable energy integration in power systems.
Future Recommendation
For future improvements, researchers could explore actual tuning methods such as Ziegler-Nichols, AMIGO, or
Cohen-Coon, and compare their effectiveness with the current optimization techniques. Additionally, integrating
Artificial Intelligence-based optimization techniques, such as Genetic Algorithms (GA) or Particle Swarm
Optimization (PSO), could further enhance current control performance. Furthermore, adjusting the grounding
resistance during AC faults could contribute to better current regulation, potentially yielding significant
improvements in system stability and performance
REFERENCES
[1] R. K. Rai, M. Dubey, M. Kirar, and M. Kumar, “Analytical Analysis of Solar PV Module Using MATLAB,”
 2022  IEEE International Students’ Conference on Electrical, Electronics and Computer Science, SCEECS
 2022, pp.  1–6, 2022, doi: 10.1109/SCEECS54111.2022.9741019..
[2] N. El Hichami, A. Abbou, S. E. Rhaili, A. Ziouh, and S. Marhraoui, “Grid connected photovoltaic system
 using a  fuzzy logic control approach,” 2018 IEEE 59th Annual International Scientific Conference on Power
 and  Electrical Engineering of Riga Technical University, RTUCON 2018 - Proceedings, pp. 1–5, 2018,
 doi:  10.1109/RTUCON.2018.8659872.
[3] K. Kachhiya, “MATLAB / Simulink Model of Solar PV Module and MPPT Algorithm,” National Conference
 on  Recent Trends in Engineering & Technology, no. May, p. 5, 2011.
[4] L. W. A. Badi, Z. Zakaria, A. H. M. Nordin, and R. F. Mustapa, “Unbalanced faults analysis in grid -
 Connected  PV system,” Conference Proceeding - 2014 IEEE International Conference on Power and
 Energy, PECon 2014,  pp. 360–365, 2014, doi: 10.1109/PECON.2014.7062471..
[5] G. Bayrak and M. Cebeci, “Grid connected fuel cell and PV hybrid power generating system design with
 Matlab  Simulink,” Int J Hydrogen Energy, vol. 39, no. 16, pp. 8803–8812, 2014, doi:
 10.1016/j.ijhydene.2013.12.029.
[6] D. Reddy and S. Ramasamy, “A fuzzy logic MPPT controller based three phase grid-tied solar PV system with
 improved CPI voltage,” 2017 Innovations in Power and Advanced Computing Technologies, i-PACT 2017,
 vol.  2017-Janua, pp. 1–6, 2017, doi: 10.1109/IPACT.2017.8244953.
[7] M. A. Akcayol, “Application of adaptive neuro-fuzzy controller for SRM,” Advances in Engineering Software,
 vol. 35, no. 3–4, pp. 129–137, 2004, doi: 10.1016/j.advengsoft.2004.03.005.
[8] A. Khaled, “’ HVLJQ RI D UREXVW 3 ,’ FRQWUROOHU XVHG LQ 39 V \ VWHPV,” no. 1, pp. 370–375,
 2020.
[9] C. T. Chao, N. Sutarna, J. S. Chiou, and C. J. Wang, “An optimal fuzzy PID controller design based on
 conventional PID control and nonlinear factors,” Applied Sciences (Switzerland), vol. 9, no. 6, 2019, doi:
 10.3390/app9061224.
[10] B. Saleh et al., “Design of PID Controller with Grid Connected Hybrid Renewable Energy System Using
 Optimization Algorithms,” Journal of Electrical Engineering and Technology, vol. 16, no. 6, pp. 3219–3233,
 2021, doi: 10.1007/s42835-021-00804-7.
Journal of Information Systems Engineering and Management
2025, 10(48s)
e-ISSN: 2468-4376
 906 Copyright © 2024 by Author/s and Licensed by JISEM. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License
which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
[11] V. P. Vinod and A. Singh, “A Comparative Analysis of PID and Fuzzy Logic Controller in an Autonomous PV-
 FC  Microgrid,” 2018 International Conference on Control, Power, Communication and Computing
 Technologies,  ICCPCCT 2018, pp. 381–385, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICCPCCT.2018.8574237.
[12] A. A. A. El-ela, A. E. Helal, and R. A. Amer, “ISSN : 1110-1180, ERJ Faculty of Engineering Menoufia
 University Controller Design to Enhance the Performance of a DC Microgrid Containing Solar PV  Connected
 to the Main Grid Department of Electrical Eng ., Shebin Elkom Faculty of Eng ., Me,” vol. 46, no.  3,  pp.
 283–288, 2023.
[13] D. Panda, P. Kundu, and B. S. Rajpurohit, “Weak Gird Control using Globally Non-overshooting/
 Undershooting Controller,” 10th IEEE International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy
 Systems, PEDES 2022, pp. 1–5, 2022, doi: 10.1109/PEDES56012.2022.10080287.
[14] H. Cha, T. K. Vu, and J. E. Kim, “Design and control of proportional-resonant controller based Photovoltaic
 power conditioning system,” 2009 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, ECCE 2009, no. June
 2015, pp. 2198–2205, 2009, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2009.5316374.
[15] M. Tahmid Wara Ucchas, M. Mustafiz Nuhas, M. Toufiquzzaman, A. Jaber Mahmud, and M. Fokhrul Islam,
 “Performance and Comparative Analysis of PI and PID Controller-based Single Phase PWM Inverter Using
 MATLAB Simulink for Variable Voltage,” 2022 2nd International Conference on Advances in Electrical,
 Computing, Communication and Sustainable Technologies, ICAECT 2022, pp. 1–6, 2022, doi:
 10.1109/ICAECT54875.2022.9807857.
[16] S. Rhili, H. Trabelsi, and J. Hmad, “PI and PR Current Controllers of Single Phase Grid Connected PV
 system :  Analysis, Comparaison and Testing,” 16th International Multi-Conference on Systems,
 Signals and Devices,  SSD 2019, pp. 700–705, 2019, doi: 10.1109/SSD.2019.8893232.
[17] O. Noureldeen and A. M. A. Ibrahim, “Modeling, implementation and performance analysis of a grid-
 connected  photovoltaic/wind hybrid power system,” Proceedings of 2018 International Conference on
 Innovative Trends  in Computer Engineering, ITCE 2018, vol. 2018-March, pp. 296–304, 2018, doi:
 10.1109/ITCE.2018.8316641.